plans may be further amended and approved pursuant to applicable laws, and such other 

improvements on the Property. 

Article IV Economic Development Grant 

4.1 Grant.  

(A) The City will reimburse Company for the “Improvement Costs” with the City’s share 

being an amount not to exceed Fifty Five Thousand Dollars ($55,000).  For the purposes of this 

Section 4.1(A), Improvement Costs shall include costs related to improvements which are 

permanent and fixed to the building or Property and are necessary to improve the building for 

use as a bakery, including, but not limited to, health and safety, utilities, interior finish-out,